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Violent activities in Jammu and Kashmir

62. SHRI  ATAL  BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE:
SHRI KAILASH PATI MISHRA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that of late there have been incidents of violence in

Jammu and Kashmir by foreign trained terrorists and that inflow of arms from across the border was also detected;

(b) if so, what is the number of persons killed|injured as a result of such violent incdients; and

(c) what precautionary steps were taken in this regard and with what results?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
P. CHIDAMBARAM): (a) There has been an increase in the subversive activities of some disruptive elements in the Kashmir valley.

(b) The Government of Jammu and Kashmir have reported that 2 persons were killed and about 30 injured in the incidents that took place early this month.

(c) 'Public Order' being a State subject, it is primarily for the State Government to take appropriate action. Wherever necessary the State Government are requested to take peventive and other appropriate measures to tackle the situaion. Assistance wherever asked for is also provided.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, I had put a specific question and I expected a definite reply. Will you kindly see part(a) of the question and part (a) of the reply? The question was, "whether it is D fact that of late there have been incidents of violence in Jammu and Kashmir by foreign trained terrorists and that inflow of arms from across the border was also  detected."     Now you see the reply.

, "There has been an increase in the stibver-
sive activities of some disruptive elements in the Kashmir valley'' Are we to uader-
that there has been ho movement from across the border? Are terrorists trained and armed not coming from across the border? Recently, Jammu and Kashmir
Chief Minister said that we are at war. It was a war-like situation. He also said that if intelligence reports will be revealed you will collapse. That is what he told press men. Now you want to evade this question. Sir, am I to understand that all this."hullah-gullah" about foreign trained elements coming; into the valley is just bunkum? Why don't you take the House into confidence? Does the Government want that' such, rumours should be spread so that they can take advantage of these rumours politically?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, I was expecting that Mr. Vajpayee will ask a question but I assume that he is reiterating his earlier question as a supplementary (Interruptions). I have given Ae reply Sir, we are not trying to evade anything.
But in the last four weeks, we have taken a series of measures in consultation with the Government of Kashmir. (Interrup'

tions) .Wait for me to complete my answer. Let me complete my answere.
(Interruption). We have taken a series of measures in the last four weeks.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us hear him.
SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, we have made it clear, the Government of Jammu and Kashmir has also stated this publicly, that 75 infiltrators have been apprehended recently.. Now because of the vigil, because of the alert on the border, because of very extensive combing operation-, we have apprehended 75 infiltrators who came across the border. Now interrogation is on. These 75 infiltrators were apprehended almost immediately after they crossed into India, before they could commit any terrorist act. I cannot pronounce them as terrorists. But apparently, their intentions were certainly not friendly to Indin. We believe that there are some more infiltrators in the Kashmir valley who are behind these subversive activities. I have admitted that there is '     an increase in subversive activities.    I am
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not denying that there is an increase in subversive activities. We are taking action. We have taken very strong action in the matter and the results of the strong action are visible over the last ten-twelve days. And the results of the strong action will be visible in the next two or three weeks. Let me also say this, Sir. There is a complete identity of views between the Kashmir Government and the Government of India. I know that there are certain political parties in Kashmir which have launched a scatching attack on the Chief Minister. Now, apparently, there is more to it than meets the eye. Well, these are political positions which have to be taken in Kashmir. Let them be taken there. But there is no disagreement between the Kashmir Government and the Government of India. In the last week alone we held three meetings. We have sent them more forces. We have chalked out a full plan and the results are visible over the last 10 to 12 days. I am not defending the Kashmir Government for what happened. But I have to say in all fairness that the Kashmir Government is in tune with us and it is taking very strong action. The reults of the action We visible and they will be visible in the next two to three weeks.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, now, grudgingly the Minister has admitted...

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: I am not grudging at all. I will answer all your questions.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
the Minister has admitted that certain infiltrators have come and the number is 75.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Who have been caught.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Who could be arrested till today.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Could he give us some idea of the total number of infiltrators who have come from across the border? Sir, as you may remember, when the question of security belt was dissussed in this House, under Article 249. my friend Mr. Advani had suggested that Jammu and Kashmir should also  be  included.

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO: That is already-included. That area is already given to the army.

SHRI  ATAL    BIHARI    VAJPAYEE:

Sir   he is yet to become a Minister.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Then Sir, it is all the more disturbing. If the border is given to the army as Mr. Matto has stated and yet there are infiltrators coming in, then, it is all the more disturbing and dangerous.

SHRI     ATAL    BIHARI  VAJPAYEE:

I know it was the reply given by the hon.
Horns Minister that there was no need to include Jammu and Kashmir as the army was already posted on the border because of a different situation prevailing on the border. But now it appears that in spite of the army being posted on the border, infiltration is taking place. The figure which has been given out in the press is
400. I do not know who keeps the count.
And if they can count, why can't they arrest them, detain them? And, is it a fact that these infiltrators have come with arms? Is it a fact that the infiltrators who have been arresed have confessed that they have been given training in Pakistan and they have come with modern weapons? Sir, it is high time that the House was taken into confidence about the grave situation.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, I am entirely willing to take the House into confidence. I am sharing as much information as I have and as is possible to share. Now, Sir, there is some flow of arms into Jammu and Kashmir. I said this even on the special discussion on the report which appeared in the Times of India'. There is some inflow of arms into Jammu and Kashmir. There is also a flow of infiltrators. But I do not agree with the numbers which Mr. Vajpayee is giving. We have information about the number cf people who are.. (Interruption). J am giving the number. There is no way I can speak one minute earlier.
We have an idea of the numbers and we think that out of the   first batch of about
80 or 90 infiltrators, we have apprehended
75.    It was one of the best counter-intelligence operations launched by our own intelligence agencies together with the Jammu and Kashmir police, it was a joint operation and we apprehended 75 of them.
We also think that a sizeable number is ready in the POK to be infiltrated into India and we are no guard.   We will take
every step to ensure that they do not cross over into India I say that with full res-
ponsibiliy and seriousness.    We will stop
them.   Now, we think that there are some
more in the Kashmir Valley and Mr. Vajpayee asked me why we have not arrested them. Yes, we are taking steps. But we must understand the demographic charac-
terstics on the Kashmir side of the line of actual control as well as  on the     POK
side..    In fact, you know better than      I
do the kind of routes that are there, the passes that are  there.   There will always
be some infiltration.   We are taking every
step and I am confident that sooner or later we will be able to arrest the remaining infiltrators who came into India early this year.

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL: I
would like to know from the Minister whether some citizens of Afghanistan have entered into this country under false names to spread out further in Punjab and J. & K. If so, what is their number and what action has been taken in that regard?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: On a pointed question of that nature I would require separate notice because he is asking about people who come to Punjab and Kashmir. I would not be able to say any thing about their nationality. Some of these infiltrators may be of Afghan origin.    But I will have to check it.

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL: I
will modify my question. Out of the 75 apprhended, are there some Afghan citizens  also?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: The
Minister has already been given notice on Question 65 which deals with it.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: About
Question 65 I will  answer presently.    I

am not in a position to say whether anyone of 75 is of Afghan origin. This I will have to verify before I give an answer.


SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM:    We are
aware that there are training camps in
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Pakistan  as well  as in POK.    We    are     |
aware of what is going on there and we    |
are taking steps to ensure that nobody j who is trained in these camps or anywhere else infiltrators into India. The discussions which the Home Secretary of India and his counterpart in Pakistan held 'some time ago did not yield any concrete results. But at diplomatic levels the Ministry of External Affairs has taken up this question with the Government of Pakistan. We must also appreciate the fact that Prime Minister Benazir is taking a number of steps to exercise and obtain full control over the agencies which are operating in her country.   The Home Secretaries of the two countries are expected     j
to meet again shortly, perhaps in     the
month of May.   We will take up      this
question of training camps again with the Government of Pakistan. But we are aware and we are prepared to meet any eventuality which is likely to    arise    in
Kashmir in the next weeks and months.
We are fully geared to meet the situation.
I would say this again that the Kashmir Government also is now fully in tune with the Government of India and we are prepared to meet the situation.

MR.  CHAIRMAN: The question    was
there was an attack.    Have you any information of communal violence during I Id? That is his specific question.


I

I just Put your question to him.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, we are aware, and particularly in the bomb explosion which took place in March, the attempt was to provoke communal trouble and we cannot rule out elements trying to forment communal trouble in the next weeks, particularly during the Id period, We are fully geared to meet the challenge and we will take strong action to see that no communal disturbance takes place.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Matto.

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
Sir, the fact remains, as my friend Mr.
Dharampal, has said, that Zahir Shah has said in an interview to the "Kashmir Times" thatafter the Id that they are going to step up their operations in Kashmir. So, my first question is whether adequate steps have been taken to meet the situation. after the Id.

The second question that I would like to ask is this: The honourable Minister has said that at the Home Secretary's level this matter has been taken up With the Pakistan Government. But I would like to know whether this matter hag been taken up at a higher level also, at the level of the Prime Minister or at the level of the External Affairs of Minister to see that such things do not happen.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM:     Sir   the

answer to the first part of his question is "Yes". We are fully prepared to meet the challenge posed by elements to foment communal troube and we will see that all steps are taken to ensure that there is. no communal trouble during the period of Id or thereafter.

On the second question , I believe that the Prime Minister of India at the time of the meeting of the SAARC, did take up these issues in a general way with Ae Prime Minister of Pakistan, but the details will be available with the External
Affairs Ministry.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, I will have to compile the information about the number of people killed and the number of people injured since the beginning of the year. But I can give the forthnightly figures. I will furnish this information him. During this period, during the first fortnight of this year, 11 persons were killed in incidents which related to Guru Purab. With regard to the second fortnight onwards, I will compile the information and furnish it to the honourable Member with regard to the nuber of people killed and injured.

As far as the seizure of arms is concerned, to the best of my knowledge, no arms were seized from these 75 people.
But if any small arms have been seized, I will get the infonnation from the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. But they were arrested, they were apprehended, very shortly after they crossed into the valley. To my knowledge, again, there, is no information that any Chinese-made weapons were seized.


SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: In fact, this is the step. This is the step to ensure that no infiltraion takes place. But I wish to tell the honourable Members that it is not possible to sort of seal the border in the sense that nobody will get across it. But the effort is also to enhance the internal security operations so that if some infiltrators cross the border, they are detected immediately. A massive effort is on in the border villages. The results are apparent. And the results will be visible in the next two or three weeks.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: The hon.
Member has confirmed what I said that the situation has improved oyer the last 10-12 days. Yet I will not say that we should not be on our guard. On tht contrary ^ I have been very careful in the selection of words. The situation there has improved, no doubt, in the last 10-12 days. But we are on vigil. We expect that the infiltrators and communal elements vUl step up trouble in    the next

few months. We are fully geared to meet the challenge. Let me say this; Yes, in the last month the minority communities of Kashmir, particularly the Hindus and the Sikhs, have been selected as targets in some places. We will impress upon the Kashmir Government to takt action. The Kashmir Government has taken steps and we are coordinating with the Kashmir Government. I assure this House that no stone will be left unturned and no quarter will be shown to any of the terrorists or infiltrators. We will give the fullest protection to all communities in Jammu and Kashmir and we will take the strongest measures against those who want to foment communal trouble. I am confident that if the Kashmir Government implements what it has worked out in the next weeks and months, the situation will improve. We will face the challenge. We are fully prepared to meet the challenge.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 63.


Let us not play  down the gravity      of
the situation there.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: I am sorry Mr. Vajpayee is trying to paint too alarming a picture. (Interruptions) It is not correct. I have said that the Hindus and Sikhs have been selected as targets in some places. But please do not make a sweeping generalisation. It is not correct to say that every Hindu and every Sikh is a target. On the contrary, the tourist season is in full swing.

(Interruptions)

SHRI S. S. AHLUWALIA: He is giving a new theory. You please answer that.


SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Let us

not paint too alarming a picture.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Member belonging to their party has said that. Let him reply to his question, (Interruptions)

SHRI AG. KULKARNI: Mr. Amla has made some allegations. The Minister should reply to his statement. (Interrup.

•ions) It is very dangerous. I am very much interested in the reply. (Interruptions)

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: I think, it is unfair to paint too alarming a picture.


MR. CHAIRMAN: There fe a categorical statement by the Minister that the picture is not as alarming as it has been painted. It is a picture where he has to take precaution and he is taking all precautions,


SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Sir, the Minister is misleading the House. I charge him. The hon. Member lives in tot State. He belongs to that State and for is saying that thing.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: We are very  much   agitated.


SHRI TIRATH RAM AMLA; 8k,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have spoken enough. I cannot give you so much time for a question. It is not permitted. I can tell you that you are trying to paint a gruesome picture which is not correct.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: It is not a question of an individual Member being:
given time to raise a queston. The question  is. ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour i«
over.

